

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to Original House Bill No. 477 by Representative Fannin

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "To" and before "provide" insert the following:

3 "enact Subpart R of Part II-A of Chapter 1 of Subtitle I of Title 39 of the  
4 Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 39:100.131, and  
5 to repeal R.S. 39:94(C)(4)(b), relative to state funds; to create the One Time  
6 Money Fund as a special treasury fund; to repeal certain prohibitions on  
7 appropriations or deposits into the Budget Stabilization Fund; to"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 2

9 On page 1, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

10 "Section 1. Subpart R of Part II-A of Chapter 1 of Subtitle I of Title  
11 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 39:100.131,  
12 is hereby enacted to read as follows:

13 SUBPART R. ONE TIME MONEY FUND

14 §100.131. One Time Money Fund

15 A. There is hereby established in the state treasury, as a special fund,  
16 the One Time Money Fund, hereinafter referred to as the "fund".

17 B. The source of monies deposited into the fund shall be one time  
18 money. The treasurer shall deposit into the fund one time money as defined  
19 in Subsection D of this Section. All unexpended and unencumbered monies  
20 in the fund at the end of the fiscal year shall remain in the fund. The monies  
21 in the fund shall be invested by the state treasurer in the same manner as  
22 monies in the state general fund, and interest earned on the investment of  
23 monies shall be credited to the fund.

24 C. The monies in the fund shall be appropriated and used solely for  
25 the following purposes:

26 (1) Retiring or for the defeasance of bonds in advance or in addition  
27 to the existing amortization requirements of the state.

28 (2) Providing for payments against the unfunded accrued liability of  
29 the public retirement systems which are in addition to any payments required  
30 for the annual amortization of the unfunded accrued liability of the public  
31 retirement systems, as required by Article X, Section 29(E)(2)(c) of the  
32 Constitution of Louisiana; however, any such payments to the public  
33 retirement systems shall not be used, directly or indirectly, to fund cost-of-  
34 living increases for such systems.

35 (3) Providing funding for capital outlay projects in the  
36 comprehensive state capital budget.

1           (4) Providing for allocation or appropriation for deposit into the  
2 Budget Stabilization Fund established in Article VII, Section 10.3 of the  
3 Constitution of Louisiana.

4           (5) Providing for allocation or appropriation for deposit into the  
5 Coastal Protection and Restoration Fund established in Article VII, Section  
6 10.2 of the Constitution of Louisiana.

7           (6) Providing for new highway construction for which federal  
8 matching funds are available, without excluding highway projects otherwise  
9 eligible as capital projects under provisions of the Constitution of Louisiana.

10           D. For the purposes of this Subpart, "one time money" means money  
11 in the state general fund from one time transactions, but not recognized as  
12 nonrecurring revenue by the Revenue Estimating Conference, including but  
13 not limited to court settlements, the sale of state facilities, and the  
14 privatization of state operations."

15 AMENDMENT NO. 3

16 On page 1, at the beginning of line 6, change "Section 1." to "Section 2."

17 AMENDMENT NO. 4

18 On page 1, at the beginning of line 14, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."

19 AMENDMENT NO. 5

20 On page 1, line 17, after "Fund" and before the period "." insert "based on a plan approved  
21 by the Board of Regents."

22 AMENDMENT NO. 6

23 On page 1, at the beginning of line 18, change "Section 3." to "Section 4."

24 AMENDMENT NO. 7

25 On page 1, at the end of line 20, change the colon ":" to a period "." and insert "The treasurer  
26 shall make such transfers from each fund after fully funding the appropriation from the  
27 fund."

28 AMENDMENT NO. 8

29 On page 5, at the beginning of line 14, change "Section 4." to "Section 5."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 9

31 On page 5, at the beginning of line 24, change "Section 5." to "Section 6."

32 AMENDMENT NO. 10

33 On page 5, line 26, delete "Community and Family Support System" and insert "Department  
34 of Health and Hospitals' Facility Support"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 11

36 On page 5, at the beginning of line 28, change "Section 6." to "Section 7."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 12

2 On page 5, at the end of line 30, change "Twenty" to "Twenty-five"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 13

4 On page 6, at the beginning of line 1, after "Million" and before "Dollars" insert "One  
5 Hundred Thousand"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 14

7 On page 6, delete lines 3 through 6 in their entirety

8 AMENDMENT NO. 15

9 On page 6, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

10 "Section 9. R.S. 39:94(C)(4)(b) is hereby repealed in its entirety."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 16

12 On page 6, at the beginning of line 12, change "Section 9." to "Section 10."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 17

14 On page 6, line 12, change "3 through 8" to "1 and 4 through 8"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 18

16 On page 6, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

17 "Section 11. Section 9 of this Act shall become effective on July 1, 2012."

18 AMENDMENT NO. 19

19 On page 6, at the beginning of line 13, change "Section 10." to "Section 12."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 20

21 On page 6, line 13, change "1, 2, 9, and 10" to "2, 3, 10, 11, and 12"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 21

23 On page 6, line 17, change "1, 2, 9, and 10" to "2, 3, 10, 11, and 12"